

¹[APPENDIX -I.A

(See Section 141F)

Modifications**Modifications****In Section 138****1. In Section 138-**

- (1) in sub-section (1), for the words "any water tax or conservancy tax", the words "property tax" shall be substituted.
- (2) in the marginal note, for the words " water tax or conservancy tax" the words "property tax" shall be substituted.

In section 139**2. In section 139,-**

- (1) in section (1), for the words "property taxes" occurring at two places, the words "property tax" shall be substituted.
- (2) in sub-section (2) for the words "Property taxes" occurring at two places , the words "property tax" shall be substituted.
- (3) in the marginal note, for the words "property taxes" the words "property tax" shall be substituted.

In section 140**3. In section 140,-**

- (1) in sub-section (1)-
 - (a) for the words "any property tax" the words " property tax" shall be substituted.
 - (b) for the portion beginning with the words "which the rent paid by such occupier" the ending with the words " of the said, premises the following shall be substituted, namely-
"as the Carpet area of the premises occupied by such occupier bears to the aggregate Carpet area of the said premises occupied by both or all of them."
- (2) in sub-section (3), for the words "a property tax" the words "property tax" shall be substituted.
- (3) in the marginal note, for the words "property taxes", the words "property tax" shall be substituted.

In Section 141**4. In Section 141, —**

- (1) in sub-section (1),—
 - (a) for the words "property taxes", the words "property tax" shall be substituted
 - (b) the Explanation shall be deleted.
- (2) in the marginal note, for the words "property taxes", the words "property tax" shall be substituted.

In section 141 A**5. In section 141 A,** for the proviso to sub-section (1), the following proviso shall be substituted.

"Provided that where the property tax for any official year in respect of, -

- (a) a residential hut, or
- (b) a residential tenement, in a chawl, having Carpet area not exceeding twenty five square meters, is not paid before the end of the official year to which such tax relates but is paid thereafter, the interest shall be leviable for the period commencing on the date immediately after the expiry of the official year and ending on the date of the payment of the property tax.]

¹ In the principal Act, after chapter XXXI, these "Appendix I-A" inserted by Guj. 3 of 1999 s. 7.

APPENDIX 1.

²[See section 284N.)]

**PROVISIONS OF THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT, 1894,
REGULATING THE ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR
IMPROVEMENT PURPOSES.**

Part-I-Preliminary, except clauses (e) and (f) of section 3.

Part II-Acquisition, except sub-section (1) of section 4, section 6 and sub- section (2) of section 17.

Part III-Reference to Court and Procedure thereon, except sub-section (2) of section 23 and clauses (6) and (7) of section 24.

Part IV-Appportionment of compensation.

Part V-Payment.

Part VI-Temporary occupation of land.

Part VII-Miscellaneous.

² These brackets, words and figures were substituted for the brackets, words and figures "Section 282" by Guj. 19 of 1964, s. 25.